HNATIONAL AESOCIATION OF
INTERCOLLEGIATE

NAT

ATHLETICE

NAIA West Basehall - 2014

www.cascadeconference.org
facehook.com/CascadeCollegiateConference
twitter: @ccesports

Contact: Chris Thompson - thompsoc@evergreen.edu - 425-344-4992

2014 NAIA West Standings (through February 4, 2014)

NAIA West Preseason Poll

School Conf CPct. Overall Pct. Home Away Neutral Streak || Team (First Place Votes) Points
College of Idaho 0-0 0.000 40 1.000 0-0 4-0 0-0 W4 Lewis-Clark State (8) .....c.cooeveueeeunnces 64
Menlo 0-0 0.000 6-0 1.000 6-0 0-0 0-0 W6 British Columbia ........cccceeeevrevrernennes 52
Concordia 0-0 0.000 1-1 0500 0-0 1-1 0-0 L1 Concordia 41
Corban 0-0 0.000 1-1 0500 1-1 0-0 0-0 L1 Menlo 39
La Sierra $ 0-0 0.000 1-7 0125 0-2 1-3 0-2 W1 College of Idaho........cccccovvrevrrrenrrenee. 37
British Columbia 0-0 0.000 00 0.000 0-0 0-0 0-0 - Corban 30
L-C State # 0-0 0.000 00 0.000 o0-0 0-0 0-0 - Oregon Tech 15
Oregon Tech 0-0 0.000 0-2 0.000 o0-0 0-2 0-0 L2 Simpson 8
Simpson 0-0 0.000 O0-11 0.000 0-3 0-8 0-0 L11

# Earns automatic berth to NAIA World Series.

$ In grouping for post season only based on final Iterative Strength Ranking (ISR)

Upcoming Schedule

Friday, February 7
Oregon Tech at La Sierra (DH)
Menlo at Cal State East Bay

Saturday, February 8

Menlo at Cal State East Bay (DH)

College of Idaho vs. Concordia (at Lewiston, ID)
Oregon Tech at St. Katherine’s (DH) (Scrimmage)
College of Idaho vs. British Columbia (at Lewiston, ID)
British Columbia at Lewis-Clark State

Sunday, February 9

British Columbia vs. Concordia (at Lewiston, ID)
Oregon Tech at Antelope Valley (DH)

Corban vs. Lewis & Clark (at Hillsboro, OR)
Concordia at Lewis-Clark State

Corban vs. Pacific (at Hillsboro, OR)

College of Idaho at Lewis-Clark State

Monday, February 10
3rd-4th Game (at Lewiston, ID)
1st-2nd Game (at Lewiston, ID)

NAIA West Baseball Notes

LA GRANDE, Ore. - A busy weekend is in store as the final two NAIA West teams
open their 2014 season this week in Lewiston, Idaho.

Two teams sit undefeated as College of Idaho and Menlo have gone a com-
bined 10-0 on the season. Concordia and Corban each split their season open-
ers while Oregon Tech and Simpson are still looking for their first win of the
year.

Much of the action will be in Lewiston, Idaho this weekend as Lewis-Clark State
hosts the Guardian Plumbing, Heating and Air Conditioning Tournament, fea-
turing British Columbia, College of Idaho and Concordia in a preview of NAIA
West action.

NAIA West in NAIA Top 25

Following is the weekly look at CCC teams listed in the NAIA Top 25 poll (preseason poll listed
first, followed by the 6 regular season polls). Visit www.naia.org for complete polls.

N12 M25 A1
™ Pre #1 #2
UBC -
cl -
Ccu -
CRB -
LCSC 2
MEN -
o -
SIMP -

A8 A15 A22 A29 M9 )4
#3 #4 #5 #6 FIN POST

RV indicates receiving votes

@’m SCHWAB |

a?in‘d\as

W)

RED LION

HOTELS

[Ebank


http://www.naia.org

At

NAIA West Basehall - 2014

Red Lion Players of the Week
Red Lion is the official hospitality sponsor of the NAIA West

RED LION
HOTELS

Date Player (School) Pitcher (School)
NAIA West Tournament

The 2014 NAIA West Tournament will take place on May 2-5 at the
site of the highest seed.

The tournament will feature five teams and will be double-elim-
ination. The winner of the tournament will earn the grouping’s
automatic bid to the NAIA Championship Opening Round.

Lewis-Clark State will be excluded from the tournament because
the Warriors already have an automatic bid to the NAIA World Se-
ries as tournament host.

NAIA West in NAIA Statistical Ratings
NAIA West teams and individuals ranked among the top 5

Category
Chances/Game
Chances
Putouts/Game
Putouts

Opp. Batting Avg.

Innings Pitched/Gm

Innings Pitched
Hits/Game
Doubles/Game
Doubles

Caught Stealing/Gm

Caught Stealing

Category
Chances
Assists
Errors/Game

Opp. Batting Average

Hits Allowed/Game

Hits Allowed

Wins

Losses

Saves

Runs Scored/Game
RBIs/Game

Doubles/Game
Triples/Game

Caught Stealing/Gm

Steal Attempts/Gm

At Bats/Game

Team

Corban
Simpson
Corban
Simpson
Concordia
Corban
Simpson
Corban

College of Idaho
Menlo

College of Idaho
Menlo

Corban
Concordia
Oregon Tech
Menlo

Player (Team)

Antonio Lopez (La Sierra)
Cole Chaisson (La Sierra)
Ethan Schllecht (Oregon Tech)
Cole Chaisson (La Sierra)
Daniel Aranda (Corban)
Ryan Garrett (Concordia)
Daniel Aranda (Corban)
Ryan Garrett (Concordia)
Daniel Aranda (Corban)
Ryan Garrett (Concordia)
Daniel Chavez (Menlo)
Derek Rodrigues (Menlo)
Humberto Solorio (Simpson)
Cameron Imhoff (Simpson)
Blake Evetts (Concordia)
Daniel Gober (Corban)

Kyer Vega (Menl0)

Marc Gallegos (Corban)
Hayden Calvert (Corban)
Daniel Orr (Corban)

Chase Miller (College of Idaho)
Daniel Orr (Corban)

Jordan Johansen (Corban
Blake Drake (Concordia)
Blake Drake (Concordia)
Jordan Johansen (Corban)
Marc Gallegos (Corban)

Avg./Total
41.50
370
27.00
243
125
9.00
81.0
11.00
3.75
16
15
1.17
1.00
1.00
1.00
7

Avg./Total

68

28
1.50
1.00
0.000
0.000
0.00
0.00

0

—_ = w w NN O

2.00
2.00
2.00
1.00
0.50
0.50
0.50
1.50
1.50
4.50

Rank
T-2nd
4th
T-2nd
4th
4th
T-2nd
4th
T-5th
2nd
T-3rd
T-5th
2nd
T-3rd
T-3rd
T-3rd
T-1st

Rank
5th
5th

T-1st

T-5th

T-1st

T-1st

T-1st

T-1st

T-1st

T-1st

T-2nd

T-2nd

T-1st

T-1st

T-2nd

T-2nd
2nd

T-4th

T-3rd

T-3rd

T-3rd

T-2nd

T-1st

T-1st

T-4th

T-4th

T-4th




o NAIA West Basehall - 2014

Around The NAIA West

British Columbia - UBC head coach Terry McKaig enters his 17th season at UBC (15 as an NAIA program). UBC
returns four All-NAIA West team members from last year: Bryan Pawlina, who was also the NAIA West Pitcher of the
Year, shortstop Tyson Popoff, also a Gold Glove winner, outfielder Jerod Bartnik and starting pitcher Sean Callegari.

College of Idaho - Yotes opened the season with a perfect 4-0 trip to California, including a Monday doubleheader
sweep of GSAC power, Biola...transfers Chase Miller and Mitch Skaggs each had seven RBI on the weekend, while C
of | pitchers had a combined 2.25 ERA.

Concordia - Concordia starters turned in a pair of quality starts on Monday in the team’s season opener at Pacific
Lutheran. Jason Snodgrass struck out five while allowing just four hits in six innings of work in the opener while
Harrison McGhee matched Snodgrass with six frames of action in the nightcap where McGhee notched seven
strikeouts in a one-hit performance against the Lutes.

Corban - None Provided

La Sierra - None Provided

Lewis-Clark State - Lewis-Clark State College returns 14 players from a team that went 45-15 last season en route
to a runner-up finish at the Avista-NAIA World Series. The Warriors begin their campaign for a 17th national title
this weekend when they host NAIA West rivals College of Idaho, British Columbia, and Concordia.

Menlo - Menlo started the season 6-0 which serves as the best start for the program since they became a four-year
institution in 1987. The Oaks earned three-game non-conference sweeps over both Bethesda University and Simp-
son University to start off the campaign. They hit the road for the first time this weekend as they travel to Hayward,
Calif. to take on NCAA Div. Il CSU East Bay for a three-game non-conference set.

Oregon Tech - Baseball will head to San Diego, California for 6 games this weekend against La Sierra, St. Katherine’s
(Exhibition), and Antelope Valley

Simpson - None Provided



o NAIA West Basehall - 2014

TEAM BATTING G AVG OB% SLUG AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI BB SO SB-ATT SH SF

1. Corban 2 328 388 403 67 12 22 3 1 0 11 4 8 5-7 0 4

2. Menlo 6 317 402 467 180 44 57 16 1 3 38 23 16 713 0 5

3. LaSierra 8 235 305 272 217 18 51 8 0 0 18 13 44 1012 2 3

4. Concordia 2 234 258 250 64 5 15 1 0 0 4 1 17 35 4 0

5. College of Idaho 2 200 313 273 55 8 11 4 0 0 8 7 6 5-7 1 0

6. Simpson 11 189 288 220 318 26 60 8 1 0 24 35 72 710 2 1

7. OregonTech 2 J33 221 167 60 3 8 2 0 0 2 7 14 13 0 1

TEAM PITCHING G ERA BAVG W-L IP H R ER BB SO CG HR SHO SV BB/9 SO/9

1. Concordia 2 106 125 11 170 7 4 2 1 17 0 1 0 1 53 9.00

2. College of Idaho 2 112 233 20 160 14 2 2 4 12 0 0 1 1 225 6.75

3. Menlo 6 234 243 6-0 500 46 19 13 19 43 2 0 0 1 342 774

4. Corban 2 350 221 11 180 15 11 7 12 9 0 0 0 1 6.00 4.50

5. OregonTech 2 394 297 02 160 19 10 7 7 7 0 0 0 0 394 39

6. LaSierra 8 869 349 1-7 590 91 77 57 27 25 0 5 1 0 412 381

7. Simpson 11 1144 384 011 810 137 119 103 63 34 0 5 0 0 700 378

(Min 2.5 AB/Team game)

INDIVIDUALBATTING CL G AVG OB% SLUG AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI BB SO SB-ATT SH SF

1. DRAKE-CU JR 2 500 .500 .500 8 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 1 23 1 0
ORR, Daniel-CRB JR 2 500 444 875 8 2 4 1 1 0 4 0 1 0-1 0 1

3. BOWLING, John-MC  JR 6 467 571 933 15 5 7 2 1 1 9 5 0 0-1 0 1

4. COMSTOCK, Danie-MCSO 6 444 565 667 18 4 8 4 0 0 2 4 1 0-0 0 0
GALLEGOS, Marc-CRB JR 2 444 500 556 9 4 4 1 0 0 0 1 1 22 0 0

6. DAHL-OIT JR 2 429 500 571 7 0 3 1 0 0 0 1 2 0-0 0 0
TALBOT-CU SR 2 429 429 571 7 1 3 1 0 0 2 0 1 0-0 0 0

8. SKAGGS-CI JR 2 400 571 600 5 0 2 1 0 0 4 1 0 0-1 0 0
GRUBBS-CI JR 2 400 500 400 5 2 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 1-1 1 0

10. CALVERT, Hayden-CRB JR 2 375 333 500 8 1 3 1 0 0 4 0 0 0-0 0 1

(Min 1.0 IP/Team game)

INDIVIDUAL PITCHING CL G GS ERA BAVG W-L [P H R ER BB SO (G HR SHO SV BB/9 SO/9

1. CHAVEZ, Daniel-MC SR 2 2 000 234 20 130 M 0 0 3 12 0 0 0 0 208 831
DAVILA, Eric-MC SR 2 0 000 200 1-0 60 4 1 0 2 6 0 0 0 0 300 900
SNODGRASS-CU JR 1 1 000 .190 0-0 60 4 2 0 1 5 0 0 0 0 150 7.50
EDDY-CI SR 1 1 000 250 1-0 50 5 0 0 1 3 0 0 0 0 1.80 5.40
LIVELY-CI FR 1 0 000 .077 00 40 1 0 0 2 4 0 0 0 1 450 9.00
ARANDA, Daniel-CRB SO 1 0 000 .000 1-0 3. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - -
GARVIN-CI JR 1 0 000 .182 10 30 2 0 0 1 4 0 0 0 0 3.00 1200
VANAMMERIK-OIT SO 1 0 000 .25 00 21 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 - 386
GARRETT-CU SR 1 0 000 .000 00 20 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 - 9.00

10. McGHEE-CU SO 1 1 150 .053 0-1 6.0 1 1 1 0 7 0 1 0 0 - 1050

Complete Statistics Available at: http://cascadeconference.org/custompages/baseball/2014/stats/confstat.htm


http://cascadeconference.org/custompages/baseball/2014/stats/confstat.htm

