



# NAIA West Baseball - 2014

[www.cascadeconference.org](http://www.cascadeconference.org)  
[facebook.com/CascadeCollegiateConference](https://facebook.com/CascadeCollegiateConference)  
 twitter: @cccsports

Contact: Chris Thompson • [thomsoc@evergreen.edu](mailto:thomsoc@evergreen.edu) • 425-344-4992

## 2014 NAIA West Standings (through February 4, 2014)

School	Conf	CPct.	Overall	Pct.	Home	Away	Neutral	Streak
College of Idaho	0-0	0.000	4-0	1.000	0-0	4-0	0-0	W4
Menlo	0-0	0.000	6-0	1.000	6-0	0-0	0-0	W6
Concordia	0-0	0.000	1-1	0.500	0-0	1-1	0-0	L1
Corban	0-0	0.000	1-1	0.500	1-1	0-0	0-0	L1
La Sierra \$	0-0	0.000	1-7	0.125	0-2	1-3	0-2	W1
British Columbia	0-0	0.000	0-0	0.000	0-0	0-0	0-0	---
L-C State #	0-0	0.000	0-0	0.000	0-0	0-0	0-0	---
Oregon Tech	0-0	0.000	0-2	0.000	0-0	0-2	0-0	L2
Simpson	0-0	0.000	0-11	0.000	0-3	0-8	0-0	L11

# Earns automatic berth to NAIA World Series.

\$ In grouping for post season only based on final Iterative Strength Ranking (ISR)

## NAIA West Preseason Poll

Team (First Place Votes)	Points
Lewis-Clark State (8)	64
British Columbia	52
Concordia	41
Menlo	39
College of Idaho	37
Corban	30
Oregon Tech	15
Simpson	8

## Upcoming Schedule

### Friday, February 7

Oregon Tech at La Sierra (DH)  
 Menlo at Cal State East Bay

### Saturday, February 8

Menlo at Cal State East Bay (DH)  
 College of Idaho vs. Concordia (at Lewiston, ID)  
 Oregon Tech at St. Katherine's (DH) (Scrimmage)  
 College of Idaho vs. British Columbia (at Lewiston, ID)  
 British Columbia at Lewis-Clark State

### Sunday, February 9

British Columbia vs. Concordia (at Lewiston, ID)  
 Oregon Tech at Antelope Valley (DH)  
 Corban vs. Lewis & Clark (at Hillsboro, OR)  
 Concordia at Lewis-Clark State  
 Corban vs. Pacific (at Hillsboro, OR)  
 College of Idaho at Lewis-Clark State

### Monday, February 10

3rd-4th Game (at Lewiston, ID)  
 1st-2nd Game (at Lewiston, ID)

## NAIA West Baseball Notes

LA GRANDE, Ore. - A busy weekend is in store as the final two NAIA West teams open their 2014 season this week in Lewiston, Idaho.

Two teams sit undefeated as College of Idaho and Menlo have gone a combined 10-0 on the season. Concordia and Corban each split their season openers while Oregon Tech and Simpson are still looking for their first win of the year.

Much of the action will be in Lewiston, Idaho this weekend as Lewis-Clark State hosts the Guardian Plumbing, Heating and Air Conditioning Tournament, featuring British Columbia, College of Idaho and Concordia in a preview of NAIA West action.

## NAIA West in NAIA Top 25

Following is the weekly look at CCC teams listed in the NAIA Top 25 poll (preseason poll listed first, followed by the 6 regular season polls). Visit [www.naia.org](http://www.naia.org) for complete polls.

TM	N12	M25	A1	A8	A15	A22	A29	M9	J4
	Pre	#1	#2	#3	#4	#5	#6	FIN	POST
UBC	-								
CI	-								
CU	-								
CRB	-								
LCSC	2								
MEN	-								
OIT	-								
SIMP	-								

RV indicates receiving votes





# NAIA West Baseball - 2014



## Red Lion Players of the Week

Red Lion is the official hospitality sponsor of the NAIA West

Date	Player (School)	Pitcher (School)
------	-----------------	------------------

## NAIA West in NAIA Statistical Ratings

NAIA West teams and individuals ranked among the top 5

Category	Team	Avg./Total	Rank
Chances/Game	Corban	41.50	T-2nd
Chances	Simpson	370	4th
Putouts/Game	Corban	27.00	T-2nd
Putouts	Simpson	243	4th
Opp. Batting Avg.	Concordia	.125	4th
Innings Pitched/Gm	Corban	9.00	T-2nd
Innings Pitched	Simpson	81.0	4th
Hits/Game	Corban	11.00	T-5th
Doubles/Game	College of Idaho	3.75	2nd
Doubles	Menlo	16	T-3rd
Caught Stealing/Gm	College of Idaho	15	T-5th
	Menlo	1.17	2nd
	Corban	1.00	T-3rd
Caught Stealing	Concordia	1.00	T-3rd
	Oregon Tech	1.00	T-3rd
	Menlo	7	T-1st

  

Category	Player (Team)	Avg./Total	Rank
Chances	Antonio Lopez (La Sierra)	68	5th
Assists	Cole Chaisson (La Sierra)	28	5th
Errors/Game	Ethan Schlicht (Oregon Tech)	1.50	T-1st
	Cole Chaisson (La Sierra)	1.00	T-5th
Opp. Batting Average	Daniel Aranda (Corban)	0.000	T-1st
	Ryan Garrett (Concordia)	0.000	T-1st
Hits Allowed/Game	Daniel Aranda (Corban)	0.00	T-1st
	Ryan Garrett (Concordia)	0.00	T-1st
Hits Allowed	Daniel Aranda (Corban)	0	T-1st
	Ryan Garrett (Concordia)	0	T-1st
Wins	Daniel Chavez (Menlo)	2	T-2nd
	Derek Rodrigues (Menlo)	2	T-2nd
Losses	Humberto Solorio (Simpson)	3	T-1st
	Cameron Imhoff (Simpson)	3	T-1st
Saves	Blake Evetts (Concordia)	1	T-2nd
	Daniel Gober (Corban)	1	T-2nd
	Kyer Vega (Menlo)	1	2nd
Runs Scored/Game	Marc Gallegos (Corban)	2.00	T-4th
RBIs/Game	Hayden Calvert (Corban)	2.00	T-3rd
	Daniel Orr (Corban)	2.00	T-3rd
	Chase Miller (College of Idaho)	1.00	T-3rd
Triples/Game	Daniel Orr (Corban)	0.50	T-2nd
Caught Stealing/Gm	Jordan Johansen (Corban)	0.50	T-1st
	Blake Drake (Concordia)	0.50	T-1st
Steal Attempts/Gm	Blake Drake (Concordia)	1.50	T-4th
	Jordan Johansen (Corban)	1.50	T-4th
	Marc Gallegos (Corban)	4.50	T-4th

## NAIA West Tournament

The 2014 NAIA West Tournament will take place on May 2-5 at the site of the highest seed.

The tournament will feature five teams and will be double-elimination. The winner of the tournament will earn the grouping's automatic bid to the NAIA Championship Opening Round.

Lewis-Clark State will be excluded from the tournament because the Warriors already have an automatic bid to the NAIA World Series as tournament host.



# NAIA West Baseball - 2014

## Around The NAIA West

**British Columbia** - UBC head coach Terry McKaig enters his 17th season at UBC (15 as an NAIA program). UBC returns four All-NAIA West team members from last year: Bryan Pawlina, who was also the NAIA West Pitcher of the Year, shortstop Tyson Popoff, also a Gold Glove winner, outfielder Jerod Bartnik and starting pitcher Sean Callegari.

**College of Idaho** - Yotes opened the season with a perfect 4-0 trip to California, including a Monday doubleheader sweep of GSAC power, Biola...transfers Chase Miller and Mitch Skaggs each had seven RBI on the weekend, while C of I pitchers had a combined 2.25 ERA.

**Concordia** - Concordia starters turned in a pair of quality starts on Monday in the team's season opener at Pacific Lutheran. Jason Snodgrass struck out five while allowing just four hits in six innings of work in the opener while Harrison McGhee matched Snodgrass with six frames of action in the nightcap where McGhee notched seven strikeouts in a one-hit performance against the Lutes.

**Corban** - None Provided

**La Sierra** - None Provided

**Lewis-Clark State** - Lewis-Clark State College returns 14 players from a team that went 45-15 last season en route to a runner-up finish at the Avista-NAIA World Series. The Warriors begin their campaign for a 17th national title this weekend when they host NAIA West rivals College of Idaho, British Columbia, and Concordia.

**Menlo** - Menlo started the season 6-0 which serves as the best start for the program since they became a four-year institution in 1987. The Oaks earned three-game non-conference sweeps over both Bethesda University and Simpson University to start off the campaign. They hit the road for the first time this weekend as they travel to Hayward, Calif. to take on NCAA Div. II CSU East Bay for a three-game non-conference set.

**Oregon Tech** - Baseball will head to San Diego, California for 6 games this weekend against La Sierra, St. Katherine's (Exhibition), and Antelope Valley

**Simpson** - None Provided



# NAIA West Baseball - 2014

TEAM BATTING	G	AVG	OB%	SLUG	AB	R	H	2B	3B	HR	RBI	BB	SO	SB-ATT	SH	SF
1. Corban	2	.328	.388	.403	67	12	22	3	1	0	11	4	8	5-7	0	4
2. Menlo	6	.317	.402	.467	180	44	57	16	1	3	38	23	16	7-13	0	5
3. La Sierra	8	.235	.305	.272	217	18	51	8	0	0	18	13	44	10-12	2	3
4. Concordia	2	.234	.258	.250	64	5	15	1	0	0	4	1	17	3-5	4	0
5. College of Idaho	2	.200	.313	.273	55	8	11	4	0	0	8	7	6	5-7	1	0
6. Simpson	11	.189	.288	.220	318	26	60	8	1	0	24	35	72	7-10	2	1
7. Oregon Tech	2	.133	.221	.167	60	3	8	2	0	0	2	7	14	1-3	0	1

TEAM PITCHING	G	ERA	BAVG	W-L	IP	H	R	ER	BB	SO	CG	HR	SHO	SV	BB/9	SO/9
1. Concordia	2	1.06	.125	1-1	17.0	7	4	2	1	17	0	1	0	1	.53	9.00
2. College of Idaho	2	1.12	.233	2-0	16.0	14	2	2	4	12	0	0	1	1	2.25	6.75
3. Menlo	6	2.34	.243	6-0	50.0	46	19	13	19	43	2	0	0	1	3.42	7.74
4. Corban	2	3.50	.221	1-1	18.0	15	11	7	12	9	0	0	0	1	6.00	4.50
5. Oregon Tech	2	3.94	.297	0-2	16.0	19	10	7	7	7	0	0	0	0	3.94	3.94
6. La Sierra	8	8.69	.349	1-7	59.0	91	77	57	27	25	0	5	1	0	4.12	3.81
7. Simpson	11	11.44	.384	0-11	81.0	137	119	103	63	34	0	5	0	0	7.00	3.78

### (Min 2.5 AB/Team game)

INDIVIDUAL BATTING	CL	G	AVG	OB%	SLUG	AB	R	H	2B	3B	HR	RBI	BB	SO	SB-ATT	SH	SF
1. DRAKE-CU	JR	2	.500	.500	.500	8	0	4	0	0	0	0	0	1	2-3	1	0
ORR, Daniel-CRB	JR	2	.500	.444	.875	8	2	4	1	1	0	4	0	1	0-1	0	1
3. BOWLING, John-MC	JR	6	.467	.571	.933	15	5	7	2	1	1	9	5	0	0-1	0	1
4. COMSTOCK, Daniel-MC	SO	6	.444	.565	.667	18	4	8	4	0	0	2	4	1	0-0	0	0
GALLEGOS, Marc-CRB	JR	2	.444	.500	.556	9	4	4	1	0	0	0	1	1	2-2	0	0
6. DAHL-OIT	JR	2	.429	.500	.571	7	0	3	1	0	0	0	1	2	0-0	0	0
TALBOT-CU	SR	2	.429	.429	.571	7	1	3	1	0	0	2	0	1	0-0	0	0
8. SKAGGS-CI	JR	2	.400	.571	.600	5	0	2	1	0	0	4	1	0	0-1	0	0
GRUBBS-CI	JR	2	.400	.500	.400	5	2	2	0	0	0	0	1	0	1-1	1	0
10. CALVERT, Hayden-CRB	JR	2	.375	.333	.500	8	1	3	1	0	0	4	0	0	0-0	0	1

### (Min 1.0 IP/Team game)

INDIVIDUAL PITCHING	CL	G	GS	ERA	BAVG	W-L	IP	H	R	ER	BB	SO	CG	HR	SHO	SV	BB/9	SO/9
1. CHAVEZ, Daniel-MC	SR	2	2	0.00	.234	2-0	13.0	11	0	0	3	12	0	0	0	0	2.08	8.31
DAVILA, Eric-MC	SR	2	0	0.00	.200	1-0	6.0	4	1	0	2	6	0	0	0	0	3.00	9.00
SNODGRASS-CU	JR	1	1	0.00	.190	0-0	6.0	4	2	0	1	5	0	0	0	0	1.50	7.50
EDDY-CI	SR	1	1	0.00	.250	1-0	5.0	5	0	0	1	3	0	0	0	0	1.80	5.40
LIVELY-CI	FR	1	0	0.00	.077	0-0	4.0	1	0	0	2	4	0	0	0	1	4.50	9.00
ARANDA, Daniel-CRB	SO	1	0	0.00	.000	1-0	3.1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	--	--
GARVIN-CI	JR	1	0	0.00	.182	1-0	3.0	2	0	0	1	4	0	0	0	0	3.00	12.00
VANAMMERIK-OIT	SO	1	0	0.00	.125	0-0	2.1	1	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	--	3.86
GARRETT-CU	SR	1	0	0.00	.000	0-0	2.0	0	0	0	0	2	0	0	0	0	--	9.00
10. McGHEE-CU	SO	1	1	1.50	.053	0-1	6.0	1	1	1	0	7	0	1	0	0	--	10.50